

No. 12-296

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE AND VETERANS
UNITED FOR TRUTH, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM,
THE AMERICAN LEGION, PARALYZED
VETERANS OF AMERICA, THE MILITARY
ORDER OF THE PURPLE HEART, AND
VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RONALD B. ABRAMS
JOINT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 265-8305

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Veterans Legal
Services Program*

October 10, 2012

RICHARD KLINGLER*
JAMES A. HIGH, JR.
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
rklingler@sidley.com

*Counsel for
Amici Curiae*

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION AFFECTING THE SCOPE OF JUDICIAL CHALLENGE AVAILABLE TO ENSURE THE LAWFUL AND ADEQUATE PROVISION OF VETERANS' BENEFITS	6
A. The Ninth Circuit's Rule Incorrectly Bars Legal Challenges To The Department Of Veterans Affairs' Systemic Practices And Failures.....	6
B. Challenges In Article III Courts To The VA's Systemic Failures Are Essential To Ending The Unlawful Delays In The Provision Of Medical Care And Statutory Benefits For Veterans	10
1. Tremendous Case Backlogs And Agency Mismanagement Cause Unconscionable And Unlawful Delays In The Provision Of Medical Care And Benefits To Veterans	11
2. Judicial Review In Article III Courts Of Claims Of Systemic Denial Of Veterans' Legal Rights Is Necessary To Compel The VA To Act Lawfully And Appropriately	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
II. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING THE SCOPE OF SECTION 511 AND JURISDICTION TO REVIEW SYSTEMIC CLAIMS SHOULD BE ADDRESSED NOW TO PROTECT VETERANS' LEGAL ENTITLEMENT TO MEDICAL CARE AND BENEFITS	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bates v. Nicholson</i> , 398 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	17
<i>Broudy v. Mather</i> , 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	16
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	17
<i>Davis v. Principi</i> , 276 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Hicks v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 961 F.2d 1367 (8th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	19
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	18
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 284 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010).....	16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	16
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	18
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Social & Health Servs. v. Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	16
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	16
<i>Weaver v. United States</i> , 98 F.3d 518 (10th Cir. 1996).....	20
STATUTES AND REGULATION	
18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	18
36 U.S.C. §§ 230501-230513.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 502	8
§ 511	7, 9
§ 1710(e)	13
§ 1712A(a)(3)	13
§ 5103(a)	18
§ 5107(b)	18
§ 5902	2
§ 7292(d)(2)	9
38 C.F.R. § 20.1303	9

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Am. Legion v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 1 (2007)	17
<i>Lefkowitz v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 439 (1991)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steve Almasy, <i>The Toll of War Now Includes More Amputees</i> , CNN, May 27, 2012, available at http://www.cnn.com/ 2012/05/27/us/amputee-veterans-come- home/index.html	11
Erin Bagalman, <i>Suicide Prevention Efforts of the Veterans Health Administration</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. (Feb. 3, 2012), available at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/ R42340.pdf	13
James Dao, <i>Veterans Wait for Benefits as Claims Pile Up</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 28, 2012, available at http://www.nytimes. com/2012/09/28/us/veterans-wait-for-us- aid-amid-growing-backlog-of-claims. html	11, 12, 14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Margaret C. Harrell & Nancy Berglass, Ctr. for a New Am. Sec., <i>Losing the Battle: The Challenge of Military Suicide</i> (Oct. 2011), available at http://www.cnas.org/files/documents/publications/CNAS_LosingTheBattle_HarrellBerglass.pdf	12
Randi Kaye & Scott Bronstein, <i>Hundreds of Thousands of War Vets Still Waiting for Health Benefits</i> , CNN, Oct. 4, 2012, available at http://www.cnn.com/2012/09/29/health/delayed-veterans-benefits/index.html?iref=allsearch	14
Veterans Benefits Admin., Office of Inspector Gen., <i>Audit of VA Regional Offices' Appeals Management Process</i> (May 30, 2012), available at http://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-10-03166-75.pdf	15
Timothy Williams, <i>Suicides Outpacing War Deaths for Troops</i> , N.Y. Times, June 8, 2012, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2012/06/09/us/suicides-eclipse-war-deaths-for-us-troops.html	12
Gregg Zoroya, <i>Gauges Worn by Troops Offer Clues on Impact from Blasts</i> , USA Today, Sept. 5, 2012, available at http://www.usatoday.com/news/military/story/2012-09-01/troops-explosion-gauges-neurology-PTSD/57484580/1	12
